

No. 20-843

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION  
INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of New York State Police, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA AND  
THE GUN VIOLENCE AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
INITIATIVE OF THE WHITNEY R. HARRIS  
WORLD LAW INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AARON X. FELLMETH  
*Counsel of Record*  
8218 North 13th Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85021-5571  
480.241.8414  
aaron.fellmeth@asu.edu

JASMEET K. SIDHU  
Amnesty International USA  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20003  
202.823.1832  
jsidhu@aiusa.org

JONATHAN HAFETZ  
1109 Raymond Boulevard  
Newark, NJ 07102  
917.355.6896  
jonathan.hafetz@shu.edu

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii          |
| Interest statement of <i>amici curiae</i> .....  | 1           |
| Summary of argument .....  | 3           |
| Argument:  |             |
| I. U.S. courts should interpret U.S. law, including the Constitution, as consistent with U.S. obligations under international law .....  | 5           |
| II. The United States is obligated by international human rights law to protect those under its jurisdiction from violence by private firearms .....   | 9           |
| III. Inadequate State regulation of firearms has a discriminatory effect on African Americans and other minorities, and violates U.S. nondiscrimination obligations under international human rights law ..... | 14          |
| Conclusion .....   | 18          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> ,<br>112 U.S. 536 (1884) .....                               | 5              |
| <i>Cunard S.S. v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 100 (1923) .....                                     | 8              |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....                            | 8              |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....                | 7              |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....  | 6-7            |
| <i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                                  | 5              |
| <i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> ,<br>6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....                      | 6-7            |
| <i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> ,<br>165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....                                      | 8              |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....                                   | 5, 6           |
| <i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> ,   |                |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801) .....   | 6              |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> ,<br>175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> ,<br>356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....  | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....   | 7              |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
| U.S. Const.:   |                |
| Art. VI, cl. 2 .....   | 5              |
| <b>Treaties</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
| International Convention on the Elimination of All<br>Forms of Racial Discrimination, July 3, 1966, 660<br>U.N.T.S. 195 .....                | 9, 11, 15-16   |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,<br>Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....   | 9, 10-11, 15   |
| <b>Treaty Ratification Records</b>   |                |
| International Convention on the Elimination of All<br>Forms of Racial Discrimination, Treaty Doc. 95-18,<br>95th Cong. (June 24, 1994) ..... | 9              |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,<br>Treaty Doc. 95-20, 95th Cong. (Apr. 2, 1992) .....                                  | 9              |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
| Amnesty International USA, <i>In the Line of Fire: Hu-<br/>man Rights and the U.S. Gun Violence Crisis</i> (2018)<br>.....                   | 14             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Amnesty International USA, <i>Scars of Survival: Gun Violence and Barriers to Reparations in the USA</i> (July 2019) .....  | 10     |
| Curtis Bradley, <i>The Charming Betsy Canon and Separation of Powers: Rethinking the Interpretive Role of International Law</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 479 (1998) .....   | 8      |
| Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Gun Violence Archive Past Tolls 2020 Summary .....  | 15     |
| Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, General recommendation XIV on article 1, paragraph 1, of the Convention, 42nd sess. (1993), U.N. Doc. INT/CERD/GEC/7486/E .....  | 16     |
| Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., <i>Effects of changes in permit-to-purchase handgun laws in Connecticut and Missouri on suicide rates</i> , 79 PREVENTIVE MED. 43 (2015).....  | 13     |
| AARON XAVIER FELLMETH, PARADIGMS OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (2016) ...   | 11, 16 |
| Barbara Frey, Prevention of human rights violations committed with small arms and light weapons, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/Sub.1/58/27 (July 27, 2006) .....  | 12     |
| Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, UN. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4, Apr. 23, 2014 .....  | 17     |
| Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States, Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, UN. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9, Sept. 25, 2014 ..... | 17-18  |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 18:<br>Non-Discrimination, Nov. 10, 1989.....  | 16     |
| Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35,<br>U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (2014).....  | 11, 16 |
| Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 36,<br>U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (2019).....  | 11     |
| Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early<br/>American Law</i> , 42 VAND. L. REV. 819 (1989).....  | 7      |
| Sarah R. Lowe & Sandro Galea, <i>The Mental Health<br/>Consequences of Mass Shootings</i> , 18 TRAUMA,<br>VIOLENCE & ABUSE 62 (2017) .....                         | 17     |
| REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING<br>POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W.<br>Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....                           | 13     |
| Carol Reese et al., <i>Screening for traumatic stress<br/>among survivors of urban trauma</i> , 73 J. TRAUMA<br>ACUTE CARE SURGERY 462 (2012).....                 | 17     |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF<br>THE UNITED STATES (Am. L. Inst. 1987) .....   | 5, 6   |
| RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW<br>OF THE UNITED STATES (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....   | 5-6    |
| Kara E. Rudolph et al., <i>Association Between Connect-<br/>icut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homi-<br/>cides</i> , 105 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 49 (2015) ..... | 13     |
| Leila Nadya Sadat & Madaline M. George, <i>Gun Vio-<br/>lence and Human Rights</i> , 60 WASH. U.J.L. & POL’Y 1<br>(2019) .....                                     | 9-10   |

- Julian Santaella-Tenorio et al., *What Do We Know About the Association Between Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Injuries?*, 38 EPIDEMIOLOGIC REVS. 140 (2016) ..... 13-14
- James M. Shultz et al., *Multiple Vantage Points on the Mental Health Effects of Mass Shootings*, 16 CURRENT PSYCHIATRY REP. 469 (2014)..... 17
- Daniel Webster, *Concealed Carry of Firearms: Fact vs. Fiction*, Johns Hopkins School of Pub. Health Center for Gun Policy & Research (Nov. 16, 2017) ..... 12
- Daniel Webster et al., *Effects of the repeal of Missouri's handgun purchaser licensing law on homicides*, 91 J. URBAN HEALTH 293 (2014) ..... 13
- Douglas J. Wiebe, *Firearms in U.S. Homes as a Risk Factor for Unintentional Gunshot Fatality*, 35 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION 711 (2003) .... 13
